
MINUTES OF THE parISH cOUNcIl MEETINg
Tuesday 11th January 2022, 7.30pm Village Hall

Present: Parish Councillors Paul Burton (resigning Chairman), Simon Richards
(new Chairman), Ian Bowman, Stephen Harnett, Dianne Kirk.

Parish Clerk Susan Turner. Guest: County Cllr Tim Davies.
2022

1 WElcOME & apOlOgIES
Apologies Ward Councillors Anne Crampton, Spencer Farmer.

2 pUblIc SESSION  No members of the public present.

3 rESIgNaTIONS

.1 chairman  Paul Burton expressed his wish to not continue as Chairman for the full
year having also served for two previous years, but intending to continue as Parish
Councillor. Paul resigned as Chairman with immediate effect.

AGREED unanimously – proposed Paul Burton, seconded Ian Bowman – that Simon Richards
be Parish Council Chairman until the May AGM. Simon accepted the role of Chairman.
Chairman’s declaration of Office signed and witnessed by Clerk.

The meeting continued chaired by Simon Richards

.2 parish councillor
The Chairman accepted the resignation of Brian Baker on health grounds.

TO RECORD Thanks to Brian for his active role on the Parish Council particularly with regards to
liaising with the Village Hall Committee and regarding the Cottages. Very best wishes
from all on the Parish Council for a speedy and full recovery.
New Vacancy Notice at appENdIX I.

4 MINUTES OF prEvIOUS MEETINg of Tuesday 16th November, agreed & signed.

5 dEclaraTIONS OF INTErEST in items on the Agenda – None.

6 FINaNcE

.1 payments since last meeting:
15 Clerk Salary – November£300.00
16 Clerk Salary – December£120.00
17 HMRC- Tax-Oct/Nov/Dec£180.00

NOTED £5K returned from Village Hall accounts, £5k to still to be transfered.

.2 accounts to date appENdIX II.

.3 budget and precept 2022-23
Draft budget based on provisional suggestion for Precept of £14,770  appENdIX III

NOTE 1 Hart’s provisional tax base figure for Heckfield (Nov 21) for 2022/23 = 246.17
A Precept of £14,770 would require £60 per Band D household (60 x 246.17).

NOTE 2 This year’s Precept of £12,851 was intended to result in Band D payment c£59.03
allowing for inclusion of c35 Dukes Meadow properties. However Dukes Meadow
wasn’t included by the Valuation Office in the 2021-22 tax base which remained at
181.63 – meaning an uplift in Band D payment to £70.75

AGREED Precept request for 2022/23 of £16,000, required due to expected uplift in all
material and fuel prices, and so particularly Cottage renovation costs. This equates to
£65 per Band D Household. (Double this for Band G and half for Band A.)
Precept request form completed and signed. To be submitted to Hart for 14th
January. appENdIX Iv
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7 TraFFIc, HIgHWaYS & rIgHTS OF WaY

.1 parish connectivity

i. Roadside footway New Inn to School Lane

AGREED New Inn to School Lane – to improve walking conditions on the verge path with
scalpings. Agreed Lengthsman quote £2,670 plus VAT for machinery and materials.
(Scalpings to increase in price 15% from end January, this allowed for.)

Labour to use this and next year’s LM allowance. Quote is for trimming back hedges,
stripping the turf and filling in with scalpings (approx 48 tonnes), compacting with a
whacker plate. Re grips – suggestion to slope the scalpings with the shape of the grip.

ii. Old Road to New Inn

AGREED to use sleepers with wire mesh cover for the stream crossing

iii. Suggested roadside footway north of Highfield Lodge to roundabout and Causeway:
Agreed as per Lengthsman Report that insufficient verge wide. appENdIX v

iv. Village Green and Local Access Agreed Village Green project to be put on hold until
safe pedestrian access can be established.

ACTION Chairman and Ian Bowman to arrange meeting with Heckfield Place for permissive
path – from Hotel bus stop to Village Green

v. Priority cutting service Countryside Services (Access North) are again running a
limited cutting service this year. Parishes can submit requests.

.2 devils Highway east of Odiham road. appENdIX vI Received email from
resident requesting access be improved – ‘it’s very muddy and overgrown’.

NOTED Three years ago Carla gave five tonnes of scalpings, a Heckfield volunteer party
surfaced the worst parts. This is a Highways adopted T-road and the public have full
access, but as no longer used by motorised traffic Highways have no plans to
maintain. As not a registered Right of Way it will not be maintained by Countryside
Services. HCC Highways Engineer agreed for Parish Lengthsman to maintain.

AGREED To meet with Lengthsman to agree what and where improvements can be best
achieved. Agreed Parish Council pleased to respond to residents’ request.

ACTION Clerk to contact Swallowfield Parish Council as this will also benefit Riseley residents.
Reasonable to request they assist with maintenance costs.

AGREED To budget £2K to Devil’s Highway

.3 riseley bus service  Email received from resident.
‘I was very disappointed to hear that the bus service into Riseley is being stopped
and I am not sure what those who have no access to a private vehicle are supposed
to do. The situation is made worse as many of the roads in the area have no
pavement and do not allow for safe walking or cycling. Many of the lanes that can be
used have a national speed limit and not even any grass verge to stand on to get out
of the way of the oncoming traffic. I would like to make a suggestion that the speed
limit on the lanes is reduced to 20 or 30 mph and also that the carpark at Wellington
Country Park is used as a park and ride with a small minibus service which connects
to Mortimer Station and Mereoak Park and Ride.’

NOTED Update from County Cllr Tim Davies. He (and also Cllr Jonathan Glen) raised
question of the bus service at HCC Group meeting. Rob Humby, Cabinet member for
transport (Economy Transport & Environment) will take up with Reading Borough
(unitary council). The bus service is owned by Reading Transport company, wholely
owned by Reading BC. Tim has also discussed with Reading Cllr Scott Monroe.
Residents in Riseley, Swallowfield, plus Parishes to the north (Spencers Wood, Three
Mile Cross) have also complained.

ACTION Clerk to write to Reading BC adding to the requests to have the bus reinstated.

.4 Wellington roundabout – drifting update  Over the Christmas period there was
a drifting incident every night – including at 1am Christmas morning – but generally
individual cars not organised groups. There was one car last night (evening 10th
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January), one two nights ago in a battered Volvo Estate. All incidents have been
reported – noted that when ring 101 takes at least 10 minutes to get through –
which is too long. Also one driver who intermittently drives past en route to Riseley –
seemingly on the way to work – and beeps his horn from roundabout to the entrance
to Dukes Meadow. Infered to be in retaliation for residents trying to stop the drifting.
It had stopped for a few months but was back this morning. There have not been
numbers like last Feb and March 2021 during lockdown (though the Chairman noted
a large group of maybe 30 or 40 travelling from Wokingham into Fleet). Noted that
Stratfield Saye has similar issues around the ‘square’ at the Wellington Arms.

.5 Triangle junction  Suggestion to submit a request to HCC for a junction
improvement scheme.
Discussion 
- An accident there recorded every three weeks.
- Doesn’t help that cars follow the left fork to turn right.
- If in a van, have to this as otherwise can’t see.
- Agreed junction needs redesigning.
- The nature of the junction means likely results are multiple knocks rather than

a high speed crash.
Tim Davies suggested he will speak to HCC to ask if junction be marked an accident
black spot – with a view to getting on a scheme for funding. Noted David Simpson
had mentioned buying land to create a roundabout.

.6 roadside hedges, laundry lane  Hedges are owned by Coldpiece Farm and still
overgrown. Hoping to establish communication and maintain good relations.

8 vIllagE Hall aNd cOTTagES  Continue to wait for builders. Suggestion to plan
heating / energy for Village Hall and Cottage together.

9 clIMaTE cHaNgE aNd bIOdIvErSITY

.1 climate Emergency Proposal for Parish Council ‘Statement on Climate Emergency’.

.2 greening campaign appENdIX vII. Considered at present that the Parish Council
doesn’t have time to engage with this.

10 plaNNINg

.1 Kiln Field solar

E21/02546/EIA (Decided 9th Dec) Environmental Impact Assessment screening
application – determined (as with all recent and current solar farm proposals in Hart)
that this is ‘not an EIA Development’.

21/02749/FUL (Pending, 10 Nov 2021) Land Lying To The North Of Vicarage Lane,
Hound Green, Heckfield. Construction of a temporary 17.87 MW Solar Farm, to
include the installation of Solar Panels with LV switch/transformer, customer
switchgear/T Boot enclosure, a DNO substation enclosure, security fencing,
landscaping and other associated infrastructure.

TO NOTE Response to the full planning application from HCC Flood & Water Management
(FWM) appENdIX vIII
‘- The applicant has not included any information about the proposed

impermeable areas... As a statutory Consultee the County Council has a duty
to respond to a consultation within 21 days. The 21-day period will not begin
until we have received sufficient information to enable us to provide a
meaningful response.

‘- Request to seek agreement from EA due to proximity to Whitewater – being a
main river.

‘- Request calculations on the existing/proposed discharge rates, and volumes
based on all the proposed hardstanding ares. Additionally we request a
drainage layout which includes the location of the proposed hardstanding areas
and filter strips.
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‘- Some studies have demonstrated that solar panels farms do not have a significant
effect on runoff volumes, peaks or time-to-peak, if grass is well maintained
underneath panels and between rows. Other studies and past experience have
shown an impact on the hydrological regime and on the soil erosion.

‘- Similar applications in Hampshire have approached the associated risk with
Solar Panel Farms using a series of gravitationally connected shallow
swales/ponds which intercept some exceedence flows. This is something we
would strongly recommend for this site.’

TO NOTE Biodiversity Management Plan, Ecology Report, Biodiversity Metric submitted 23 Dec.
AGREED To respond re concerns relating to the hydrology of the site.

.2 bramshill house
19/01288/FUL (Pending, Validated 08 Mar 2021, Received 07 Jun 2019)) Bramshill
House. Temporary change of use of land and buildings to enable use for film-making
(sui generis use) for two years to include construction of temporary film sets and
supporting activities including storage and parking.
Access from Reading Road South to north end of Plough Lane, then to the Bramshill
Road. ‘Ecological Guide for film-makers’ as requested by Consultee (NE) submitted
31st Dec, consultation to 31st January. Agreed no objection to the use and that
traffic should not access from the south along Plough Lane.

.3 parish planning applications – Planning Update  appENdIX IX

i. New applications for discussion – None

ii. Recent applications of note

21/03158/NMMA (Validated 14 Dec 2021) Land At Odiham Road, Riseley. Application
to vary approved landscaping plans pursuant to condition 1 of reserved matters
consent 18/00242/REM Details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale
pursuant to 16/02989/OUT for the development of up to 83 residential dwellings etc.

Noted: includes change to landscaping and the play area. Seeking to not do as
required – should be wild meadow, bat boxes. Residents are looking at the
Landscaping Plan.

21/02818/FUL (Validated 13 Dec 2021) Burlington, Bramshill Road, Heckfield.
Erection of a replacement dwelling and detached triple garage, following the
demolition of six buildings, including the existing dwelling, two barns and three
stables.  PC response summary: In principle no objection to replacement dwelling
same footprint, but objection to this large ‘mansion’ not in keeping. Request
minimise environmental impact – mitigate energy use and contribute to reduction in
non-renewable energy consumption. Concern re boundary issues. appENdIX X

20/01948/CON (Validated 30 Nov 2021) Cherry Tree Farm, Chandlers Green.
Approval of Condition 3 – surface water drainage, and 4 – soft landscaping, pursuant
to 21/01948/FUL Erection of an agricultural workers dwelling with associated
landscaping and car parking.

11 barN MEET appENdIX XI Postponed.

12 FUrTHEr rEpOrTS

.1 police Next liaison meeting 27th January, 7pm Yateley Police Station / MS Teams.

13 NEXT parISH cOUNcIl MEETINg  Tuesday 29th March 

Meeting closed 9pm with thanks to all present.
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HECKFIELD  

PARISH COUNCIL 
 

NOTICE OF A CASUAL VACANCY FOR A PARISH COUNCILLOR 

Under section 87(2) of the 1972 Local Government Act. 
 

1. THERE IS A VACANCY ON THE ABOVE COUNCIL DUE TO  
PARISH COUNCILLOR RESIGNATION. 

2. A BY-ELECTION TO FILL THE VACANCY WILL BE HELD IF 10 
REGISTERED ELECTORS IN THE PARISH OF HECKFIELD GIVE 
NOTICE IN WRITING REQUESTING SUCH AN ELECTION TO THE 
PROPER OFFICER WITHIN 14 WORKING DAYS OF THIS NOTICE. 

3. THE ADDRESS OF THE PROPER OFFICER IS: 

D PHILLIPS, HART DISTRICT COUNCIL, CIVIC OFFICES, 
HARLINGTON WAY, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU51 4AE. 

4. IF NO SUCH NOTICE IS GIVEN, THE PARISH COUNCIL WILL FILL 
THE VACANCY BY CO-OPTION. 

 

Dated 15th October 2021 

 

Notice given by 
 Susan Turner 
Clerk to Heckfield Parish Council

VACANCY FOR A COUNCILLOR

If you are interested or would like further information please contact  
clerk.heckfield@gmail.com 
 
 

Clerk: Susan Turner 
2 Ash Cottages, Newnham Road, Newnham, Hook, Hants  RG27 9AF 

Tel 07515 777060  email clerk.heckfield@gmail.com

appENdIX I



£23,563.76

Date Payee Description Paid by Precept Grant Returned funds Interest Total

20/04/21 Hart Parish Precept BACS £12,851.00 £12,851.00

30/04/21

£11,056.03

11/06/21

£19,564.89

04/05/21 Natwest Instant access Bank interest to 11th June Transfer £0.39 £0.39

28/07/21 Metrobank Switch Incentive Transfer £1,250.00 £1,250.00

Metrobank inst access Bank interest Transfer £1.53 £1.53

Total £12,851.00 £1,250.00 £1.92 £14,102.92
Bank interest April 2018 £2.73

£23,563.76 April £0.28 !"#$ %&'()

Plus income £14,102.92 *+$ £0.11 August %&',-

Minus expenditure £8,274.39 ./.01 %&',- 2345 %&'67

£29,392.29 /85 %&'6(

9:; %&'6(

Metro Current £1,390.76 <38 %&'67

Business instant access £23,001.53 !+=

TOTAL ACCOUNTS £24,392.29 >3?

plus returned funds from VH £5,000.00 *+@

Balance £29,392.29 TOTAL £1.53

 HECKFIELD PARISH COUNCIL INCOME 2021/2022 - 9th Jan
Balance brought forward 1st April 2021

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS SUMMARY 
Bal brought forward 1st April 2020

*35@:AB09CAD9.EFE2.

BANK RECONCILIATION

Natwest- current account closure/ METRO-opening balance

Natwest bus instant/acc closure - transfer to METRO

9+5AG3H5AB09CAD9.EFE2.

Balance INCL £5K to be returned from VH

Date Supplier Description NO Salary
Finance / 

Admin Village Hall Community PROJECT VAT Total

01/06/21 Zurich Insurance 1 £218.96 £218.96

01/06/21 Clerk Salary - Apri-May 2021 2 £600.00 £600.00

22/06/21 Highfield Park Mgmt Community event 3 £250.00 £50.00 £300.00

13/07/21 HALC +NALC Subscription 2021-2 4 £211.23 £211.23

13/07/21 Clerk Salary - June 2021 5 £120.00 £120.00

13/07/21 HMRC PAYE -Tax -Apri-May-Jun-2021 6 £180.00 £180.00

17/07/21 Pheonix Roofing VH roof repair 7 £2,215.00 £443.00 £2,658.00

09/08/21 Clerk Salary - July 2021 8 £300.00 £300.00

25/08/21 Clerk Salary - Aug 2021 9 £300.00 £300.00

23/09/21 Wesson Fencing Church fencing - half payment 10 £1,801.00 £360.20 £2,161.20

23/09/21 Clerk Salary -Sept 2021 11 £120.00 £120.00

23/09/21 HMRC PAYE -Tax-Jul-Aug-Sept-2021 12 £180.00 £180.00

22/10/21 BritishLegion PoppyAppeal Wreath 13 £25.00 £25.00

22/10/21 Clerk Salary -Oct 2021 14 £300.00 £300.00

04/12/21 Clerk Salary -Nov 2021 15 £300.00 £300.00

22/12/21 Clerk Salary -Dec 2021 16 £120.00 £120.00

22/12/21 HMRC PAYE -Tax -Oct-Nov-Dec 2021 17 £180.00 £180.00

Totals: £2,700.00 £430.19 £2,215.00 £275.00 £1,801.00 £853.20 £8,274.39

 HECKFIELD PARISH COUNCIL - EXPENDITURE 2021/2022 - 9th Jan

appENdIX II
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Item 16/17 17/18 Year 
End

18/19 Year 
End

19/20 Year 
End

20/21 Year 
End

RECEIPTS
Precept £8,000.00 £8,000.00 £9,600.00 £9,840.00 £12,851.00 £12,851.00 £14,770.00
Grant funding £1,000.00 £1,000.00
Switch incentive £1,250.00 £1,250.00
Returned funds-VH £10,000.00
Interest £2.49 £13.70 £29.79 £3.28 £1.92 £2.00 £1.00
VAT £2,058.60 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £1,410.59 £5,600.00
Total Income £10,061.09 £8,013.70 £9,629.79 £20,843.28 £14,102.92 £15,513.59 £21,371.00

EXPENDITURE
Expenses £80.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £400.00 £400.00
Salary £550.00 £550.00 £2,700.00 £3,300.00 £2,700.00 £3,600.00 £3,600.00
Finance / Admin £689.96 £570.96 £481.90 £472.88 £430.19 £470.00 £470.00
WhiteWater Mag £45.00 £0.00

£225.00 £495.00 £275.00 £750.00 £500.00
£1,801.00 £1,801.00

£250.00 £2,670.00 £2,000.00
£6,000.00

Village Hall £9,850.00 £0.00 £10,000.00 £0.00 £2,215.00 £2,215.00 £20,000.00
VAT £2,023.00 £30.00 £11.39 £40.00 £853.20 £1,387.20 £5,600.00
Total Expenditure £13,192.96 £1,150.96 £13,463.29 £4,557.88 £8,274.39 £13,293.20 £38,570.00

SURPLUS/DEFECIT £3,131.87 £6,862.74 £3,833.50 £16,285.40 !"#$%$&"' !%#%%(&') !*+#*))&((

Balance to take over £7,380.99 £4,249.12 £11,111.86 £7,278.36 £23,563.76 !%)#')%&%) !%"#+$,&*" !$#"$"&*"

2022/23    
budget  
DRAFT           

JAN 22

Community

Heckfield Parish Council – Year comparison and budget  - 9th Jan 2021/22 
TO DATE

2021/22 
budget 

LATEST EST   
JAN-22

Project - Village Gateways

Project - Churchyard fencing
Project - Access - Connectivety / Village Green

-./012!"3245267892!*(32968::2642;<2=<6>=?<@

appENdIX III
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appENdIX vIII.II

HCC FLOOD & WATER
MANAGEMENT RESPONSE
TO KILN FIELDS SOLAR
APPLICATION
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CCoonnssuulltteeee CCoommmmeennttss ffoorr PPllaannnniinngg AApppplliiccaattiioonn 2211//0022881188//FFUULL

 

AApppplliiccaattiioonn SSuummmmaarryy

Application Number: 21/02818/FUL

Address: Burlington Bramshill Road Heckfield Hook Hampshire RG27 0LA

Proposal: Erection of a replacement dwelling and detached triple garage, following the demolition

of six buildings, including the existing dwelling, two barns and three stables.

Case Officer: Dale Jones

 

CCoonnssuulltteeee DDeettaaiillss

Name: . Heckfield Parish Council

Address: 2 Ash Cottages, Newnham Road, Newnham RG27 9AF

Email: Not Available

On Behalf Of: Heckfield Parish Council

 

CCoommmmeennttss

Heckfield Parish Council has no objection in principle to replacement dwellings which do not

increase the overall footprint of the dwelling. Instead the proposal for Whitewater Stables (now

Burlington) is for a huge neo-classical manor which will have a negative impact on its setting,

bearing no relationship to the original building, its context or surrounding landscape.

Heckfield Parish Council would instead request a revised proposal which reflects the nature of the

area, is sympathetic to its setting, and also mitigates its energy use and contributes to reduction in

non renewable energy consumption.

Also, while recognising that land ownership is not a planning issue, the Parish Council is

concerned by disputes over land boundaries at the site.

appENdIX X
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THE BARN MEET IS A NEW ENTERPRISE 
All interested parties from in and around Hart 
North – and in reach of Heckfield – are warmly 
invited to attend to meet our Neighbourhood 
Policing and Countrywatch teams. 

The Barn Meet is a district-led initiative 
inviting rural residents and businesses to 
engage with police and partner agencies – 
to discuss issues that affect the community 
and work together to problem solve. 

‘BARN MEET’

Meeting for 
Hart Rural North 
Thursday 3rd Feb 
???  Highfield 
House, Heckfield 
Coffee and croissants 
served from 10.45 
Presentations are likely to take 
about 45 minutes, time as 
needed will be given over to 
questions and discussion. 

PLEASE SPREAD THE WORD & MAKE THE EFFORT TO COME! 
It really is important that Police understand the issues faced by our community

This wil be the second Hampshire Barn Meet. 
As reported in the November Rural Times, the 
first was hosted in the Candovers (Basingstoke 
Rural South) in October, and the format for this 
meeting will largely be the same. The Chief 
Inspector gave an overview and introduced 
members of the rural Neighbourhood Policing 
Team and Countrywatch; Firearms Licensing 
Officer and Counter Terrorist Security Adviser 
emphasised the need for vigilance; the 
Countrywatch Team detailed ongoing rural 
policing operations including Galileo (hare 
coursing and poaching), Slid (theft of ATVs and 
quad bikes) and Rebate (other rural thefts and 
burglaries from outbuildings). The bulk of the 
meeting was given over to discussion with 
strong support for further meetings. HIGHFIELD HOUSE 

 CHURCH LANE 
HECKFIELD 
RG27 0LG

Please if possible let us know you are coming 
email clerk.heckfield@gmail.com 
All current Covid measures will be in place, the outdoor terrace will be available as required.
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